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The Team

Ory Weihs, CEO Yehuda Dahan, CFO

o One of the founders and leads the Group’s 
business development and strategy

o An entrepreneur who has been deeply 
involved in the online gambling & digital 
advertising industries for over 15 years

o Joined XLMedia as Group CFO in 2013 leading 
the Company’s Cyprus Headquarters

o Has 15+ years’ experience in accounting & 
finance

o Previously CFO for Barinboim Investment Group



Our Business

o A leading performance marketing and online publishing company  

o We attract paying users from multiple online channels and direct 
them to online businesses in return for performance based 
payment models

o Main source of revenue generated from a wide network of 
publishing assets

o Focused on gambling and personal finance

o Cash generative business, high margin activities, supporting a 
progressive dividend policy

$117.9M
Revenues

$43.9M
Adj EBITDA

7 Cent
Dividends in 2018



XLMedia in Numbers

$117.9M $67.9M $43.9M

$20.8M $47.6M 300+

160+ ~400 20+

FY 2018 Revenues

FY 2018 Net profit

Tier 1 Publishing assets

FY 2018 Gross profit

Cash

Staff

FY 2018 Adjusted EBITDA

Customers

Operating across

and short term 
investments

Employees Countries
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o Announced strategic pivot to focus on higher margin publishing 
revenues, delivering better quality and more predictable earnings

o Actively reducing certain low margin media activities, ongoing media 
spend to complement the Group’s publishing activities

o Trading for 2019 started in line with management's expectations 
however, the above shift is expected to reduce 2019 non core revenues 
by approximately US$30 million 

o The Group’s nascent personal finance business continues to grow and 
has increased its presence in the North American markets, with 6% of 
overall revenues now derived from this sector (2017: 2%)

o Committed to maintaining a progressive dividend policy and share 
buyback programme

Key Highlights
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Gambling Regulatory Summary

Asia Pacific
• The Group withdrew from the Australian casino & poker 

market due to introduction of  new regulations
• The Asian Gambling market is not a focus 

UK
• Sports betting market continues to perform strongly
• Enhanced gambling advertising regulation
• UK regulation will result in higher quality of sustainable 

earnings going forward
• Increase of remote gambling duty from 15% to 21% to become 

effective in April 2019 to be monitored
• No impact from implementation of GDPR

Europe
• Interstate gambling treaty stalemate impacted performance in 

Germany
• Recent treaty approval will be monitored as the Group plans 

to invest in growing its asset portfolio in the sports betting 
sector

• The Swedish market recently introduced supportive regulation
• Ongoing opportunities to expand presence in other European 

countries which embrace supportive regulation

North America
• May 2018 - US Supreme Court reserved 1992 federal law 

prohibiting  sports betting outside of Nevada 
• Various US States in the process of introducing legislation to 

regulate the market
• DOJ new legal opinion reversed a 2011 opinion used by several 

states to allow launch of online gaming and lottery operations
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Investing for Future Growth

Employees: 120
Main focus: 
expansion
in EU & North 
America

Employees: 197
Main focus: IPO, 
M&A

Employees: 702
Main focus: 
Technology, 
M&A

Employees: 327
Main focus: 
diversification

Dividends since IPO ($ m)

Revenues ($ m)

Adjusted EBITDA ($ m)

Employees: 411
Main focus: 
continued 
diversification

8.2 8.0 12.5 15.5

Employees: 399 Main 
focus: recovery steps, 
additional revenue 
sources

14.5

$34.5

$50.7

$89.2

$103.6

$137.6

$117.9

$13.3 $17.0
$28.5

$34.6

$47.1 $43.9
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Revenue Diversification

10

Revenues diversification –
Users’ Geography

Revenues Diversification –
Products 

Revenues per 
Business Model 

Gambling, 
68%

Mobile Apps, 
21%

Personal 
Finance, 6%Other, 4%

Scandinavia, 36%

North America, 
17% Other Europe, 

17%

United Kingdom, 
11%

Other Territories, 
19%

Revshare, 54%

CPI, 24%

CPA, 20%

Other, 2%
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Income Statement

*Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization, impairment and excluding share based payments. 

Item US$‘000 2018 2017

Revenues 117,866 137,632

Cost of revenues 49,922 64,487

Gross profit 67,944 73,145

Operating expenses 32,257 32,376

Operating profit before loss media activity planned reduction 35,687 40,769

Total adjusted EBITDA* 43,857 47,120

% Adjusted EBITDA 37% 34%

Loss from media activity planned reduction )9,938( -

Operating profit 25,749 47,120

Finance income (expenses), net )587( (1,424)

Profit before taxes 25,162 39,345

Taxes on income 4,387 7,474

Net profit 20,775 31,871

Earnings per share 0.09 0.15



Cash Flow Statement
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US$‘000 2018 2017
Operating Activities

Net income 20,775 31,871

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 6,503 5,932

Cost of share-based payment 1,667 419

Loss from planned media activity reduction 9,938 -

Changes in Working Capital (1,488) 5,432

Taxes paid, net (4,987) (3,849)

Finance (income) expense and exchange 
differences on cash

(623) 1,268

Net cash provided by operating activities 31,785 41,073

2018 2017

Financing Activities

Dividend paid to equity holders of the Company (14,362) (15,505)

Share capital issuance 42,618 -

Acquisition of treasury shares (468) -

Acquisition of non-controlling interests - (2,250)

Repayment of Bank loan (4,000) -

Dividend paid to non-controlling interests (1,285) (1,804)

Exercise of options 976 1,205

Receipt of long-term loan from bank 5,965 5,000

Net cash used in financing activities 29,444 (13,354)

Cash and short term investments at the end of 
the period 47,623 43,277

Investing Activities

Purchase of property and equipment (553) (388)

Payment for acquired business - (5,100)

Acquisition of domains, websites, technology (55,516) (16,160)

Financial investments, net 2,005 (1,295)
Net cash used in investing activities (54,064) (22,943)



Balance Sheet 31 December 2018

0
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Key Growth Initiatives

Strengthen focus on publishing activities as a core profit driver with an 
emphasis on gambling and personal finance

Focus on 
publishing

Actively reducing certain low margin media activities whilst complementing 
publishing activities with media skillset

Reshape 
media

Continue to develop Personal Finance market presence
Grow 

Personal
Finance

To further expand XLMedia’s footprint in the nascent U.S gambling sector which 
offer significant growth potential

Expand
in U.S

Ongoing investment in technology and whilst continuing to evaluate selective 
earnings accretive acquisitions

Investment
& M&A



o Increase investment and activity across higher margin Publishing activities

o Leverage gambling expertise in gambling to increase footprint in existing 
territories in Publishing division, including across Scandinavia and other 
European regions

o Continue to build portfolio and reputation in the Personal Finance sector 
across North America including adding offerings such as loans, insurance 
and more banking products

o Develop assets to capitalize on the U.S gambling market

o Management committed to material Publishing investment in internal 
network development plan of at least US$7 million in total over the next 
three years

Focus on Publishing Expertise



o Proactive decision to materially reduce Media activities which 
generate lower profit margins and unstable revenues in non-core 
products

o Decision driven by changes to media landscape in some non-core 
products

o Media activity will complement XLMedia’s existing Publishing 
activities and the group will not focus on products advertised only 
via media

Reducing Exposure to Media Activities



o Personal finance business continues to grow and has increased 
its presence in the North American markets
- 6% of overall revenues now derived from this sector (2017: 2%) 

Committed to expanding US operations - adding scale to grow 
our publishing assets

o Recent acquisitions added - cross-sales opportunities between 
these assets. 

o Actively pursuing further growth opportunities
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Expand The Personal Finance Sector



US Gambling Opportunity 

Our plan for the US gambling market

o XLMedia actively investing in building and developing a more 
comprehensive portfolio of publishing assets as part of the recently 
announced plan

o The group  still will be looking for strategic acquisitions in the region but 
generally focused on building assets

o We will be developing assets targeting both specific products (sports 
betting, casino, poker)  and specific regions (states)  as well as more 
general ones.

o XLMedia has committed to spend $7MIL over the course of 3 years 
mainly targeting the  US gambling market



M&A 

Completed a number of publishing acquisitions totalling $46m, 
including:

o Leading Finnish gaming assets for $18m

o A UK Bingo comparison site - WhichBingo.co.uk - for $10.5m

o A US personal finance website - investorjunkie.com - for $5.8m 

o A network of US and Canadian personal finance assets 

Strong balance sheet and cash flow supports ongoing investment 
publishing activities alongside exploring opportunities to acquire 
publishing assets



o Proactive exit from low margin media activities to focus on higher 
margin publishing business, management focused on the long term 
targets

o Short-term financial impact but the Board is confident these steps will 
deliver higher profit margins and a much higher quality of sustainable 
earnings in long term 

o Seeking to create a broader base of assets in its  core verticals of 
personal finance and gambling

o Ongoing investment in optimising existing assets and developing new 
assets organically while adopting an opportunist approach to M&A in 
key markets and verticals

o Trading remains on budget with management maintaining progressive 
dividend policy and share buyback programme

Summary & Outlook
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Any Questions?
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Growth of Internet advertising revenues
o Worldwide digital ad spending will reach $223.74 billion in 2017, 

representing 38.3% of total paid media outlays. This format is expected to 
see double-digit growth through at least 2020

o Global advertising expenditure in social media will grow 72% between 2016 
and 2019, rising from US$29bn to US$50bn 

Online gambling and social gaming market
o Demand for social games continues to grow, expected CAGR of 14.96% for 

2014-2019

o The global online gambling market is expected to grow at a CAGR of over 
9% to exceed $60 billion by 2020

Financial services market
o The credit card and payment card markets continue to grow with proportion 

of revenue attributed as digital sales revenue in banking expected to 
increase from 21% in 2015 to 46% in 2020 

The Future of Online Marketing

Sources:
H2 Gambling Capital, eMarketer, Gartner,   
ZenithOptimedia, Technavio, IAB



Optimization Cycle 
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XLM self-funded 
campaigns Bid on ads

Quality content Asset optimisation Place Brands

Target

Send users

Gather dataBig Data
Proprietary 

tracking, data and 
analysis tools

Place Brands

Send users



Experienced Senior Leadership
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• 14 years' experience in the online 
marketing industry

• Diverse background and expertise in 
marketing strategy, operations and P&L 
management, including heading the 
888poker business from December 2011 
to January 2014

• Entrepreneur with 15 years’ experience 
in performance-based marketing 

• Currently focused on business 
development and strategy

• CEO of the company since inception 

• Over 20 years’ experience in 
publicly traded companies

• Serves as CFO (Israel) of the 
company since its inception and 
is responsible for financial  
infrastructure

LIAT HELLMAN CFO (ISRAEL)

ORY WEIHS 
FOUNDER & GROUP CEOINBAL LAVI CEO (ISRAEL)

YEHUDA DAHAN
GROUP CFO & DIRECTOR

CHRIS BELL
NON-EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN

• Over 15 years’ experience in
accounting and finance

• Previously CFO for Barinboim
Investment Group

• Former CEO of Ladbrokes between 2001 and 2010 

• Has over 20 years’ experience in
the gambling sector 

• Currently non-executive Director at Rank Group 
plc and Spirit plc and a member of the 
Responsible Gambling Strategy board

MICHAL BADHAV GENERAL COUNSEL
• Over 20 years of global experience in senior

executive legal positions at public and
private technology companies

• Served as Deputy General Counsel
at Amdocs in the US and Israel and
as General Counsel at Risco Group



Disclaimer
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THIS PRESENTATION (THE “PRESENTATION ”) WHICH HAS BEEN PREPARED BY
XLMEDIA PLC. (THE “COMPANY) IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND DOES
NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER OR INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR OR PURCHASE
ANY SECURITIES, AND NEITHER THE PRESENTATION NOR ANYTHING CONTAINED
HEREIN NOR THE FACT OF ITS DISTRIBUTION SHALL FORM THE BASIS OF OR BE
RELIED ON IN CONNECTION WITH OR ACT AS ANY INDUCEMENT TO ENTER INTO
ANY CONTRACT OR COMMITMENT WHATSOEVER.

Neither the Presentation, nor any part of it, may be taken or transmitted into the United
States of America, Australia, Canada, South Africa or Japan or into any jurisdiction where it
would be unlawful to do so (“Prohibited Territory”). Any failure to comply with this
restriction may constitute a violation of relevant local securities laws.

The Presentation is issued solely to and directed at: (i) persons who have professional
experience in matters relating to investments falling within article 19(5) of the Financial
Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the “Order”) and are
“investment professionals” falling within the meaning of the Order; and (ii) high net worth
entities falling within article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order. This document is exempt from the
general restriction on the communication of invitations or inducements to enter into
investment activity and has therefore not been approved by an authorised person as
would otherwise be required by section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000
(“FSMA”). It is a condition of your receiving the Presentation Materials that you fall within,
and you warrant and undertake to the Company that:

1. you fall within one of the categories of persons described above;

2. you have read, agree to and will comply with the terms of this disclaimer;

3. you are not resident in, or a citizen of, a Prohibited Territory; and

4. you will not forward, reproduce or otherwise disclose the contents of this
document to any person in contravention of FSMA or any other applicable
law or regulation or to any person in a Prohibited Territory.

The Presentation should not be copied, distributed or passed on, directly or in directly,
to any other person. The Presentation contains only a synopsis of more detailed
information available in relation to the matters described in it and accordingly no
reliance may be placed for any purpose whatsoever on the sufficiency or completeness
of such information and to do so could potentially expose you to a significant risk of
losing all of any investment made by you. No reliance should be placed on the
information and no representation or warranty (express or implied) is made by the
Company, any of its directors or employees or any other person, and, save in respect to
fraud, no liability whatsoever is accepted by any such person, in relation thereto.

The statements contained in this document, such as “may,” “will,” “should,” expect,”
“anticipate,” “estimate,” “intend,” “continue”, “aiming” and “believe” and other similar
expressions are forward-looking statements and not historical facts. Due to various
risks, uncertainties and assumptions, actual events or results or the actual performance
of the Company may differ materially from those reflected in or contemplated by such
forward-looking statements. Past performance, targeted performance and projected
performance are not reliable indicators of future results and there can be no assurance
that targeted or projected returns will be achieved. The value of any investment made
by an investor can go down as well as up and an investor may lose its entire investment.


